CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Unaudited, dollars in thousands

Three Months Nine Months Three Months Nine Months
Ended 9/30/14 Ended 9/30/14 Ended 9/30/14 Ended 9/30/14

Capital Expenditures (1):

Anchor space repositioning and redevelopment (2) 28,949$   67,685$   28,949$   67,685$

Building and site improvements (3) 12,711   20,002   12,711   19,899

Tenant improvements 14,622   54,990   14,622   54,661

External leasing commissions 2,032   8,889   2,032   8,901

Total Capital Expenditures 58,314$   151,566$   58,314$   151,146$

(1) Includes unconsolidated joint ventures at pro rata share.
(2) Revenue-enhancing expenditures.
(3) Non revenue-enhancing expenditures such as lighting, painting, parking lots, roofing and signage.

Pro Forma Actual Results

Supplemental Disclosure - Three Months Ended September 30, 2014 Page 14

CAPITALIZATION, LIQUIDITY & DEBT RATIOS
Unaudited, dollars in thousands

Pro Forma
9/30/14 12/31/13 12/31/13

Debt:
Revolving credit facility 271,475$   120,179$   120,179$
Term loans 2,100,000   1,500,000   1,500,000
Unsecured notes 293,657   353,617   353,617
Secured mortgages 3,203,987   3,928,184   3,911,383
Financial liabilities 121,470   172,689   172,689

Total principal debt 5,990,589   6,074,669   6,057,868
Add: Net unamortized premium 64,239   81,731   82,550
Total debt 6,054,828   6,156,400   6,140,418
Less: cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (148,998)   (189,372)   (170,179)
Net debt 5,905,830   5,967,028   5,970,239

Equity:
Stockholders' equity 2,434,381   2,342,468   2,342,468
Non-controlling interests 587,033   942,052   768,051

Total equity 3,021,414   3,284,520   3,110,519
Total capitalization 8,927,244$   9,251,548$   9,080,758$

Outstanding classes of stock and partnership units:
Common shares outstanding 245,086   229,680   229,680
Exchangeable BPG Sub shares held by non-controlling interests 50,182   58,663   58,663
Exchangeable OP Units held by non-controlling interests 8,953   15,878   15,878

304,221   304,221   304,221

Liquidity:
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash 148,998$   189,372$   170,179$
Available under unsecured credit facility 978,525   1,129,821   1,129,821

1,127,523$   1,319,193$   1,300,000$

Actual Results Pro Forma
Three Months Three Months

Ended 9/30/14 Ended 12/31/13
Ratios:

Total debt / total market capitalization (1) 47.2% 50.0%
Total debt / total assets, before depreciation (consolidated portfolio only) (2) 52.8% 54.0%
Secured debt to total assets (2) 33.5% 35.5%
Net principal debt to adjusted EBITDA (GAAP) 6.9x 7.1x
Net principal debt to adjusted EBITDA (cash) 7.5x 7.7x
Unencumbered assets to unsecured debt 2.0x 2.1x
Interest coverage (adjusted EBITDA / interest expense) 3.2x  2.9x

2.9x 2.6x

2.9x 2.6x

Actual
9/30/14

Percentage of total debt:
Fixed 85.5%
Floating 14.5%

Unencumbered summary:
Percent of properties 50.2%
Percent of NOI 49.1%

Weighted average maturity (years):
Fixed 3.42
Floating 3.96
Total 3.50

(1) Market capitalization based on the September 30, 2014 closing stock price of $22.26.

[…]

Fixed Charges: For any period, the sum of (i) total interest expense, (ii) all scheduled principal payments due on account of total outstanding indebtedness (excluding
balloon payments) and (iii) all dividends payable on account of preferred stock or preferred operating partnership units of the borrower or any other person
in the consolidated group.

Capital Expenditure Reserve: For any Operating Property, an amount equal to (i) $0.15 multiplied by (ii) the number of square feet of such Operating Property.

Note: For full detailed descriptions of the Credit Facility Covenant calculations and definitions of capitalized terms please refer to the Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement, dated as of
July 16, 2013 filed as Exhibit 10.6 to Amendment No. 1 to Form S-11, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 23, 2013.

All Indebtedness that is not Secured Indebtedness.

Cash and cash equivalents, and certain marketable securities but excluding restricted cash.

Total Asset Value from Unencumbered Assets.

Supplemental Disclosure - Three Months Ended September 30, 2014 Page 19

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP BALANCE SHEET TO PRO FORMA
BALANCE SHEET
Unaudited, dollars in thousands

Actual Results Pro Forma
12/31/13 Adjustments (1) 12/31/13

Assets

Real estate

Land 2,055,802$   (66,642)$   1,989,160$

Buildings and improvements 8,781,926   (127,027)   8,654,899

10,837,728   (193,669)   10,644,059

Accumulated depreciation and amortization (1,190,170)   29,692   (1,160,478)

Real estate, net 9,647,558   (163,977)   9,483,581

Investments in and advances to unconsolidated joint ventures 9,205   (4,034)   5,171

Cash and cash equivalents 113,915   (18,583)   95,332

Restricted cash 75,457   (610)   74,847

Marketable securities 22,104   -   22,104

Receivables, net 178,505   (2,921)   175,584

Deferred charges and prepaid expenses, net 105,522   (2,285)   103,237

Other assets 19,650   (5,607)   14,043

Total assets 10,171,916$   (198,017)$   9,973,899$

Liabilities

Debt obligations, net 5,981,289$   (15,982)$   5,965,307$

Financing liabilities, net 175,111   -   175,111

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 709,529   (8,034)   701,495

Total liabilities 6,865,929   (24,016)   6,841,913

Redeemable non-controlling interests 21,467   -   21,467

Commitments and contingencies -   -   -

Equity

Common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 3,000,000,000 shares;

229,689,960 shares outstanding 2,297   -   2,297

Additional paid in capital 2,543,690   -   2,543,690

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,812)   -   (6,812)

Distributions and accumulated losses (196,707)   -   (196,707)

Total stockholders' equity 2,342,468   -   2,342,468

Non-controlling interests 942,052   (174,001)   768,051

Total equity 3,284,520   (174,001)   3,110,519

Total liabilities and equity 10,171,916$   (198,017)$   9,973,899$

(1) Reflects the impact of distributing the Excluded Properties as if the distribution was completed on December 31, 2013.

Supplemental Disclosure - Three Months Ended September 30, 2014 Page 20

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS TO PRO
FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Unaudited, dollars in thousands, except per share amounts

Actual
Results Adjustments (1) Pro Forma

Actual
Results Adjustments (1) Pro Forma

Actual
Results Adjustments (1) Pro Forma

Revenues

Rental income 223,225$   15,221$   238,446$   718,240$   -$   718,240$   654,079$   48,091$   702,170$

Expense reimbursements 60,619   4,184   64,803   197,835   -   197,835   179,534   12,238   191,772

Other revenues 2,246   66   2,312   6,290   -   6,290   8,006   139   8,145

Total revenues 286,090   19,471   305,561   922,365   -   922,365   841,619   60,468   902,087

Operating expenses

Operating costs 28,036   2,639   30,675   95,595   -   95,595   85,542   7,232   92,774

Real estate taxes 42,015   2,042   44,057   132,650   -   132,650   124,711   6,780   131,491

Depreciation and amortization 108,479   10,849   119,328   334,084   -   334,084   328,878   33,405   362,283

Provision for doubtful accounts 3,071   42   3,113   8,636   -   8,636   7,956   317   8,273

Impairment of real estate assets -   -   -   -   -   -   1,531   -   1,531

General and administrative 23,605   (1,592)   22,013   59,221   -   59,221   65,386   (1,043)   64,343

Total operating expenses 205,206   13,980   219,186   630,186   -   630,186   614,004   46,691   660,695

Other income (expense)

Dividends and interest 206   4   210   436   -   436   626   10   636

Interest expense (84,601)   10,579   (74,022)   (199,464)   -   (199,464)   (270,845)   51,885   (218,960)

1,502   (1,143)   359   378   -   378   2,223   (1,303)   920

Gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt, net (18,265)   18,512   247   (2,573)   -   (2,573)   (17,783)   18,512   729

Other   (3,429)   1,898   (1,531)   (5,335)   -   (5,335)   (8,098)   2,559   (5,539)

Total other income (expense) (104,587)   29,850   (74,737)   (206,558)   -   (206,558)   (293,877)   71,663   (222,214)

(23,703)   35,341   11,638   85,621   -   85,621   (66,262)   85,440   19,178

Equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures 247   (133)   114   248   68   316   1,001   (483)   518

-   -   -   1,820   (1,820)   -   -   -   -

Income (loss) from continuing operations (23,456)   35,208   11,752   87,689   (1,752)   85,937   (65,261)   84,957   19,696

Discontinued operations

Income from discontinued operations 184   (184)   -   4,787   (4,787)   -   (892)   892   -

Gain on disposition of operating properties -   -   -   14,426   (14,426)   -   2,631   (2,631)   -

Impairment of real estate held for sale (1,283)   1,283   -   -   -   -   (43,323)   43,323   -

Income (loss) from discontinued operations (1,099)   1,099   -   19,213   (19,213)   -   (41,584)   41,584   -

Net income (loss) (24,555)   36,307   11,752   106,902   (20,965)   85,937   (106,845)   126,541   19,696

Non-controlling interests

5,716   (8,857)   (3,141)   (40,998)   21,015   (19,983)   25,248   (30,842)   (5,594)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders (18,839)$   27,450$   8,611$   65,904$   50$   65,954$   (81,597)$   95,699$   14,102$

Per common share:

Income (loss) from continuing operations:

Basic (0.10)$   0.14$   0.04$   0.28$   -$   0.28$   (0.28)$   0.34$   0.06$

Diluted (0.10)$   0.14$   0.04$   0.28$   -$   0.28$   (0.28)$   0.34$   0.06$

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders:

Basic (0.10)$   0.14$   0.04$   0.28$   -$   0.28$   (0.45)$   0.51$   0.06$

Diluted (0.10)$   0.14$   0.04$   0.28$   -$   0.28$   (0.45)$   0.51$   0.06$

Weighted average number of vested common shares:

Basic 180,675   47,438   228,113   233,781   -   233,781   180,675   47,438   228,113

Diluted 180,675   49,519   230,194   234,920   -   234,920   180,675   49,519   230,194

(1) Reflects the impact of the following transactions associated with the IPO including (i) the contribution of the Acquired Properties (ii) the distribution of the Excluded Properties (iii) the acquisition of
the interest not already held in Arapahoe Crossings L.P. (iv) borrowings under the unsecured credit facility, including the use thereof and (v) the net proceeds from the IPO, including the use thereof.
The pro forma adjustments for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 associated with these transactions assume that each transaction was completed as of January 1, 2013.   The pro